AMENDED CONTRACT TO RESOLUTION 19-425
WITH THE LAW OFFICE OF RAINONE COUGHLIN & MINCHELLO, LLC
RFP2019-20

THE AMENDED AGREEMENT made this 30TH day of OCTOBER 2020, by and between the CITY OF TRENTON, a Municipal
Corporation, of the State of New Jersey, with principal offices located at 319 East State Sireet, Trenton, New Jersey 08608
(hereinafter the” City") and THE LAW OFFICE OF RAINONE COUGHLIN & MINCHELLO, LLC, 555 U.S. HIGHWAY ONE SOUTH, SUITE 440,

ISELIN, NEW JERSEY 08830 (hereinafter “Professional Services").

WHEREAS, Resolution 19-425 was adopted and awarded on August 1, 2019, through a fair and open process in
accordance per N.J.S.A. 19:44 A-204 Et. Seq to The Law Office of Rainone Coughlin & Minchello, LLC, 555 U.S. Highway One,
Suite 440, Iselin, New Jersey 08830 to provide Professional Legal Services in regards to Special Counsel for a period of one (1) year
from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00 and structured at the hourly rate as follows, $175.00 for
Partners, $135.00 for Associate Attorneys and $85.00 for Paralegals; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 20-27 amended Amendment #1 the contract on January 23, 2020, to provide continued
Professional Legal Services for Special Counsel to The Law Office of Rainone Coughlin & Minchello, LLC, 555 U.S. Highway One,
Suite 440, Iselin, New Jersey 08830 in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. #1 fo bring the fotal price of the contract from $25,000.00 to $75,000.00 to
continue to Provide Professional Legal Services for Special Counsel Litigation. The total amount of the contract will be $75,000.00;

and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 20-653, amended contract #2 the awarded amount on Resolution #20-27; from $75,000.00 to
$45,000.00 awarded to The Law Office of Rainone Coughlin & Minchello, LLC, 555 U.S. Highway One, Suite 440, Iselin, New Jersey
08830 fo cover invoicing through June 30, 2020 and to close contract through Resolution $19-425; and

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:
1. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute an amended contract with The Law Office of Rainone Coughlin &
Minchello, LLC, 555 U.S. Highway One, Suite 440, Iselin, New Jersey 08830 to Provide Professional Legal Services
for Special Counsel Litigation in an amount not to exceed $455,000.00.

2. The amended contract shall remain in full force from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2021 and shall not be extended
without approval of the City Council of the City of Trenton.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their bands and seals the day and year first above written.

An%/{éﬁ (#-12e202r

MATTHEW H. CONLON, RMC
MUNICIPAL CLERK MAYOR

ITY OF TRENTON

DATE% DATE
o= [»3 W)
THE LAW OFFICE OF RAINONE COUGHLIN -
& MINCHELLO, LLC,

555 U.S. HIGHWAY ONE SOUTH SUITE 440,
ISELIN, NEW; JERSEY 08830

IETIED

DATE




20-653
RESOLUTION .

Date of Adoption__ﬁf_:zg_'{_ﬁ_l}_@:gﬁ; ; 1939

hd ﬁ)'\/ Factual content centjiedty il sy
. nl '
(5 i . (fewDuw,
ADAM E. CRUZ, BUSINESS ADMINIST%:%‘}\

PeleTCa ben, AspurtCig bty CN

Councilman /woman L Lo ~C_HL,&L-/£"LL_L:’7LL w/ _presents the fb"O\V};ER‘

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT NO 2 TO THE CONTRACT WITH THE
LAW OFFICE OF RAINONE COUGHLIN & MINCHELLO, LLC. TO CONTINUE
PROVIDING PROFESSIONAL LEGAL SERVICES REGARDING LABOR AND
EMPLOYMENT MATTERS IN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $45,000.00

WHEREAS, Resolution 19-425 awarded a contract to the Law Office of Rainone, Coughlin, &
Minchello, LLC through RFP2019-20 in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00,

WHEREAS, Funds in thé amount of $75,000 were originally certified to be available for
Resolution 19-425 however, City Council approved only a portion not ta exceed contract amount of
$25,000, thereby no new certification of funds is necessary as funds have already been certified to be
available for amendment No. | and were subsequently used; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 20-27 authorized Amendment No. 1 for the Law Office of Rainone
Coughlin & Minchello to allow the previously allocated $50,000 to be used; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No 2 shall be awarded to the Law Office of Rainone Coughlin &
Minchello LLC, 555 U.S. Highway One South Suite 440, Iselin, New Jersey, 08830 in an amount not to
exceed $45,000 to cover invoicing through June 30, 2020 and to close contract awarded through
Resolution 19-425 for RFP2019-20; and

WHEREAS, funds in an amount not to exceed $45,000 have been certified to be available in
account number 0-01- -25-2500-290 from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020.

NOW, THEREFORE IT 1S RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Trenton that
the Mayor is hereby authorized to amend the contract with the Law Office of Rainone, Coughlin,
Minchelto, LLC, for the said purposes in the manner prescribed by law,

Ayr ‘Nay _._’:.h‘s!ai-n J Fb_::;rﬁr o J;«;: I:Jw o Iﬁhsmm _l_ﬁ:bgcnxl - ‘ﬂ:c_ ’ I-Nn;-_ [ AP:;n—n Ahs;:r |
2R RN AR, e B e (Ao (e [Ny [Abme [Abse
BLAKELEY | T [ MUSCHAL ‘ r MCBRIDE T
CALDWELL | i RODRIGUEZ | /7 | 0 R I IR (A
WiLSON ‘/ ! \/ ' ‘ } j r i
HARRISON | o7 | VAUGIHN | | | | I L |

This Resolution was adopted at a Mecting of the City Councit of the City of Trenton un & (7o bee 99’ 3@),(‘1

President of Council

City Clerk



RESOLUTION .. 20-27

Date of Adoption_ __’ AN i 2_3 ?ﬂm

————————
Approved as to Rorin and Legality Factual content gestified by /
bé :

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH THE LAW
OFFICE OF RAINONE COUGHLIN & MINCHELLO, LLC, 555 U.S. HIGHWAY ONE
SOUTH, SUITE 440, ISELIN, NEW JERSEY 08830 TO PROVIDE CONTINUED
PROFESSIONAL LEGAL SERVICES REGARDING SPECIAL COUNSEL IN AN AMOUNT
NOT TO EXCEED $50,000.00

WHEREAS, the City of Trenton has a continuing nced for professional legal services
regarding Special Counsel; and

WHEREAS, Resolution Number 19-425 awarded a contract to the Law Office of Rainorie,
Coughlin & Minchello, LLC through RFP2019-20 in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00. Funds in
the amount of $75,000.00 were originally certified to be available however, City Council approved
only a not to exceed contract amount of $25,000,00 thereby no new certification of funds is necessary
as funds have already been certified 1o be available for this amendment; and

WHEREAS, previously allocated funds have been exhausted and additional funds in the
amount of $50,000.00 are riccessary to cover services through June 2020 which will bring to total
contract amount to $75,000.00; and

WHEREAS, this amendment shall be awarded to the Law Office of Rainone Coughlin &
Minchello, LLC in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00; and

WHEREAS, funds for this contract have been certified to be available contingent upon
temporary or final adoption of the FY2020 Budget in Account No. 0-01- -35-3500-290; ‘

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED, by the City Council of the Ci ty of Trenton that
the Mayor is hereby authorized to amend the contract with the Law Office of Antonelli Kantor, P.C.
for the said purposes in the manner prescribed by law.

[ Aye |Nay |Abstain | Absent Aye
IBLAKELEY ™~y MUSCHAL R

Nay _]—Abslain IAbscm Aye Na)-'. Abstain ;Ahscm—l

MCBRIDE |
B ‘ CBRIDE \,'_1_ N

CALDWELL | ' RODRIGUEZ |

WILSON N | ' +\J | | .

[HARRISON | VAUGHN 4\4 .! [ i | - .
L L N I~ I

"This Resolution was adopted at a Meeting of the City Council of the City of ’chnmngk-J A N ) l ) 3 2028 —

-




‘ RESOLUTION .. 19-425

Date of Adoption_ AUB ' ng

—-—-—"_—n-.____\
Approved us to Form and Legality Factual content certified by @h J/
X i e
/‘}(-'- /Zfae,/ N Wﬁ)ﬁw’_____
elli, Esq., CITY ATTORNEY TiTLE:
Cou cnlman/woman — — ___ presents the following Resolition

UTlON AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT WITH THE LAW OFFICE OF
RAlNONE, COUGHLIN & MINCHELLO, LLC, 555 U.S. HIGHWAY ONE, SUITE 440, ISELIN, NEW
JERSEY 08830 TO PROVIDE PROFESSIONAL LEGAL SERVICES IN REGARDS TO SPECIAL
COUNSEL THROUGH A FAIR AND OPEN PROCESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.5 ET
SEQ. IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $25,000.00 - RFP2019-20

WHEREAS, the City of Trenton has a need for professional legal services in tregards to Special Counse! for
the City of Trenton, Department of Law; and

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Agent has determined and certified in writing that the value of the contract will
exceed $17,500,00; and

WHEREAS, request for proposals were advertised on the City website and Fifteen (15) proposals were
received and opened in the City Purchasing Office at 11:00 AM on April 10, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the evaluation committee has reviewed the proposals submitted and has recommended that a
contract be awarded to Rainone, Coughlin & Minchello, LLC in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00 and structured
at the hourly rates as follow, $175.00 for Partners, $135.00 for Associate Attorneys and $85.00 for Paralegals; and

WHEREAS, funds in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00 have been certified to be available contingent
upon temporary or final adoption of the FY2020 Budget in Account No. 0-01- -25-2500-290 from July 1, 2019
through June 30, 2020.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Trenton, as follows:

1. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute a contract in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00
with Rainone, Coughlin & Minchello, LLC to provide professional legal services in regards to
Special Counsel for the City of Trenton.

2. This contract is awarded through a fair and open process as a “Professional Service” in
accordance with N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.5 et seq. and in accordance with NJ.S.A. 40A:11-5(1)(a)
of the Local Public Contracts Law because the contract is for a service performed by a person(s)
authorized by law to practice a recognized profession that is regulated by law.

3. A notice of this action shall be printed once in the official newspaper for the City of Trenton
and the Resolution and contract shall remain on file in the City Clerk’s Office,

Aye Nay |Abstain |Absel-u N Aye | Nay Ahs_lain__‘ Ai)s;n 1T X Aye "Nay Abstain | Absent
BLAKELEY ™, MUSCHAL N meBriDE [N
\C”A]fg(;‘r’;ELL -\\J RODRIGUEZ ‘\
‘ VAUGHN
HARRISON H\ | \‘\, )
This Resolution was adopted at a Meeting of the City Cquncil of the City of Trenitin on _AUG l 2019:

L . LY
President of Clecil



